	[image: image1.jpg]AR
% O B¢l

Department for
Communities and
| ocal Government




	
	



	-
-
-
-
Contract Number: CPD/004/118/006
	2 June 2017


CONTRACT AWARD LETTER

CONTRACT FOR EVALUATION OF THE HELP TO BUY EQUITY LOAN SCHEME
1.
The documents listed below form a binding contract (the “Contract”) between Market & Opinion Research (Trading as Ipsos MORI) with offices at - (the “Contractor”) and the Secretary of State for the Department for Communities and Local Government (“DCLG”):
i. this Contract Award Letter;
ii. the Specification (Annex A);
iii. the Contract Terms and Conditions (Annex B);
iv. the Price Schedule (Annex C);

v. the travel and subsistence expenses for contracts (Annex D);

vi. the Contractor’s Clarification Response dated 16th May 2017 (Annex E);
vii. the Contractor’s Tender (Annex F).

2.
In the event of conflict between any of the documents forming the Contract, the conflict shall be resolved by giving precedence to the documents in the order set out above. 

3.
In consideration of the full and proper performance by the Contractor of this Contract and subject to the other terms of this Contract, DCLG shall pay the prices, rates and expenses specified in the Price Schedule (Annex C).
Contract Term

4.
Subject to any termination provisions within the Contract, the initial term of the Contract shall commence on 5 June 2017 (the “Effective Date”) and shall terminate on 31 October 2017.
Prices and Invoicing

5.
The maximum cost for the term of the Contract shall not exceed £105,625 (exclusive of Value Added Tax (VAT)).  This is based on the options set out below:

	Option
	Survey Description
	Price 
(exc. VAT)

	A
	1,000 completed interviews (average 15 mins)
	£86,625

	B
	1,500 completed interviews (average 15 mins)
	£105,625

	D
	1,500 completed interviews (average 10 mins)
	£97,625


6.
DCLG’s preferred option at Contract award is Option D - £97,625 (exclusive of Value Added Tax (VAT)) as set out in the Price Schedule (Annex C).

7.
However, the final cost of the Contract is subject to the further development of the approach to the interview phase of the research (and the consequent decision on the length and number of interviews required).  In the event of any changes being made as a result of this decision, a Contract amendment will be issued with an updated Price Schedule.  Any such amendment shall not exceed the maximum cost stated in Paragraph 5 of this Contract Award Letter.
8.
DCLG will make payment of the GRAND TOTAL set out in the Price Schedule (Annex C) following Acceptance of the Final Report. Acceptance of the Final Report shall be in accordance with Clause D8 of the Terms and Conditions (Annex B).
9. 
All invoices are to be submitted to: -.
10. Invoices must quote DCLG’s contract number and purchase order number (to be confirmed) and an appropriate description. Failure to do so may result in a delay in payment for which DCLG cannot be held responsible.

11. Invoices must also quote DCLG’s vendor number. If the Contractor has not received a vendor number, the Contractor should complete a SAP7B form (available on request) and send it to DCLG’s Commercial Representative.

Contract Representatives

12.
DCLG’s representatives for this Contract are:


Commercial Representative: 

-
Department for Communities and Local Government
-

-

-
Tel:  
-
Email: 
-
Contract Manager: 

-

-
Department for Communities and Local Government

-
-
-
-
Tel:  
-
Email: 
-
13.
The Contractor’s representatives for this Contract are:

Commercial Representative: 

-
-
Ipsos MORI 
-
-
-
Tel: 
-
Email: 
-
Contract Manager: 

-
-
Ipsos MORI 
-
-
-

Tel: 
- 
Email: 
-
14.
The Key Personnel are as follows:

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
Tax 

15.
DCLG may consult Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs (HMRC) for advice as to whether Schedule D or E tax applies to payments made under this Contract. The decision will be based upon the content of the Contract. Copies of the Contract may be submitted to HMRC. As there may be some delay before the decision is made, it may be necessary for DCLG to deduct tax from early payments under the Contract. Such tax will be refunded if HMRC advise that Schedule D tax applies.


Premises

16.
The Premises where the Services are to be performed is as follows:
Ipsos MORI

-
-
-

Execution

17.
The Parties have executed and delivered this Contract as of the Effective Date.

Signed 

_____


Signed 



Name 





Name 





Position 




Position 




Date 





Date 





for and on behalf of the


for the Contractor
Secretary of State for

Communities and Local Government

Please confirm acceptance of this Contract as soon as possible by signing and returning this document to - at -. DCLG will accept a signed hard copy or a PDF version.
DCLG Contract Award Letter
CPD/004/118/006

[image: image1.jpg]